The model calculates impairments on exposures in three
different scenarios where the probability of the individual
scenario occurring is weighted. The basic scenario for
the IFRS 9 calculations is mainly based on the benchmark
trajectory of the Monetary Policy Report from Norges
Bank and contains expectations regarding macroeconomic
factors such as unemployment, interest rates and growth
in property prices. Scenarios and scenario weights are
assessed continuously based on the available information.

The weighting has been kept unchanged from the end of
the year, and at the end of the second quarter of 2024, the
expected scenario was weighted 80%, the downside

scenario 15% and the upside scenario 5% (80/15/5).
The weighting is similar for both the corporate market
portfolio and the retail market portfolio, and reflects the
uncertainty associated with economic developments
going forward.

The table below shows the ECL calculated using the
scenario weights and the ECL calculated for the three
scenarios, in isolation. The calculations are broken down
into the main segments retail market (RM) and corporate
market (CM).

Scenario weights used as at 30.06.2024

(amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80%/80% 71 133 203

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15%/15% 24 49 73

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/5% 3 6 10

Total estimated IFRS 9 provisions 98 188 286

Reversal of impairment provisions related to fair value
through OCI and other adjustments -10 -5 -15
Capitalised impairment provisions for the parent bank
as at 30.06.2024 88 183 272

IFRS 9 impairment provisions in the event of a change
in weight:

(Amounts in NOK millions) Weight RM/CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 100%/100% 89 168 257

Scenario 2 (worst case) 100%/100% 162 326 487

Scenario 3 (best case) 100%/100% 69 130 199

30.06.2024 30.06.2023 31.12.2023

Scenario weights used Weight RM/CM Weight RM/CM Weight RM/CM

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80%/80% 80%/75% 80%/80%

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15%/15% 15%/20% 15%/15%

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/5% 5%/5% 5%/5%

38 SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge |  Second quarter report

Note 7 – Loans to customers by Stages 1, 2 and 3

Only figures for the Group are shown as the parent bank’s figures are identical.

(Amounts in NOK millions)
Group

30.06.2024

Lending to customers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 61 820 6 841 684 69 345

Loans transferred to Stage 1 1 714 -1 711 -2 0

Loans transferred to Stage 2 -1 195 1 221 -26 0

Loans transferred to Stage 3 -47 -207 255 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 8 680 227 14 8 920

Increase in existing loans 9 277 605 29 9 911

Reduction in existing loans -9 159 -1 019 -102 -10 280

Financial assets that have been deducted -3 650 -372 -52 -4 075

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) 0 0 -33 -33

Closing balance 1) 67 438 5 584 766 73 788

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.1% 1.2% 20.9% 0.4%

Hence the loan to Corporate Market 18 180 2 940 499 21 619

Hence the loan to Retail Market 49 258 2 644 267 52 169

(amounts in NOK millions)
Group

30.06.2023

Lending to customers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 64 530 4 052 659 69 241

Loans transferred to Stage 1 806 -796 -10 0

Loans transferred to Stage 2 -1 409 1 418 -8 0

Loans transferred to Stage 3 -17 -128 145 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 7 050 162 2 7 214

Increase in existing loans 8 112 368 9 8 489

Reduction in existing loans -8 060 -469 -49 -8 578

Financial assets that have been deducted -7 519 -593 -106 -8 217

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) 0 0 -38 -38

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised) 1 0 1 3

Closing balance 1) 63 495 4 013 606 68 113

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.2% 1.9% 20.4% 0.4%

Hence the loan to Corporate Market 19 490 1 210 356 21 055

Hence the loan to Retail Market 44 005 2 803 250 47 058

39SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge |  Second quarter report

(amounts in NOK millions)
Group

31.12.2023

Lending to customers Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Opening balance 64 530 4 052 659 69 241

Loans transferred to Stage 1 925 -903 -22 0

Loans transferred to Stage 2 -3 306 3 318 -12 0

Loans transferred to Stage 3 -94 -150 244 0

New financial assets issued or purchased 12 109 1 245 17 13 371

Increase in existing loans 13 867 1 159 115 15 141

Reduction in existing loans -13 405 -839 -132 -14 376

Financial assets that have been deducted -12 803 -1 039 -137 -13 979

Changes due to recognised impairments (recognised losses) -5 0 -49 -54

Changes due to reversals of previous impairments (recognised) 1 0 2 3

Closing balance 1) 61 820 6 841 684 69 345

Impairment provisions as % of gross lending 0.1% 1.3% 19.3% 0.4%

Hence the loan to Corporate Market 17 005 3 977 430 21 412
Hence the loan to Retail Market 44 815 2 864 254 47 933

1) Does not include loans measured at fair value through profit or loss

40 SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge |  Second quarter report

Note 8 – Loan to customers by sector and industry

Parent bank   Group

31.12.2023 30.06.2023 30.06.2024 (amounts in NOK millions) 30.06.2024 30.06.2023 31.12.2023

51 431 50 476 55 301 Employees, etc. 55 301 50 476 51 431

12 666 12 743 12 974 Property management/business services, etc. 12 960 12 721 12 645

3 858 3 759 3 906 Property management housing cooperatives 3 906 3 759 3 858

928 890 923 Wholesale and retail trade/hotels and restaurants 923 890 928

1 042 1 037 1 080 Agriculture/forestry 1 080 1 037 1 042

909 885 893 Building and construction 893 885 909

1 348 1 271 1 416 Transport and service Industries 1 416 1 271 1 348

514 541 523 Production (manufacturing) 523 541 514

187 182 178 Other 178 182 187

72 883 71 782 77 195 Gross lending 77 181 71 760 72 862

20 140 19 545 19 956 - Of which, measured at amortised cost 19 942 19 522 20 119

49 226 48 591 53 847 - Of which, measured at fair value through OCI 53 847 48 591 49 226

3 517 3 647 3 393
- Of which, fixed rate loans measured at fair value through
profit or loss 3 393 3 647 3 517

-237 -258 -249 - Impairment provisions for loans -249 -258 -237

72 646 71 524 76 946 Net lending 76 932 71 502 72 625

72 883 71 782 77 195 Gross lending 77 181 71 760 72 862

30 892 31 409 28 070 Gross lending transferred to SB1 Boligkreditt 28 070 31 409 30 892

1 449 1 471 1 372 Gross lending transferred to SB1 Næringskreditt 1 372 1 471 1 449

105 225 104 663 106 637 Gross lending, incl. SpareBank 1 Boligkreditt/Næringskreditt 106 623 104 641 105 204

Note 9 – Transfer of financial assets

SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge has signed an agreement for
the legal sale of loans with high security and collateral
in real estate to SpareBank 1 Boligkreditt AS and
SpareBank 1 Næringskreditt AS. All the transferred loans
are derecognised on the Bank’s statement of financial
position. In accordance with the management agreement
entered into with these two companies in the Alliance, the
Bank manages the loans and maintains customer contact.
In addition to the sales price, the Bank receives a payment
in the form of regular commission for the loans. SpareBank